. Northbrook Division
@ Underwriters et
Laborato"es |I|G. @ Northbrook, IL 60062-2096 USA

www.ul.com
tel: 1 847 272 8800

File Ex643
Project 78NK8884
Project 91NK1369
Project 91NK8921
Project 91NK6712
Project 91NK20429
Project 97NK23564
Project 97NK23619
Project 97NK32051
Project 98NK5103
Project 98NK17623
Project 98NK11873
Project 99NK21033
Project 99NK25817
Project 99NK36385
Project 99NK40795
Project OONK24313
Project OONK39796
Project OONK36004
Project OONK26085
Project 01NK6252
Project 01NK33
Project 01NK09243
Project 01NK46248
Project 01NK14642
Project 03NK09286

Issued: September 4, 1981
Revised: October 3, 2003

REPORT
on
SPRINKLERS, AUTOMATIC AND OPEN
Viking Corp.
Hastings, MI
Copyright © 1981 Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

Underwriters Laboratories Inc. authorizes the above named company to
reproduce this Report provided it is reproduced in its entirety.

An independent organization working for a safer world with integrity, precision and knowledge




File Ex643 *Page G3E Issued: 1981-09-04
New: 2003-10-03

The following tests were conducted on the VK102, VK202, VK302 and VK352
Concealed Pendent sprinklers. These sprinklers are identical to the currently
Listed Pendent and Recessed Pendent sprinklers except for the addition of the
concealed cup assembly. The results for the following tests are recorded in
Test Record No. 25.

Examination of Samples
Operation - Lodgment

Response for Ceiling Sprinklers
Operation Cold - Soldering
10-Pan Distribution

16-Pan Distribution

Fire Test

N oUW N



File Ex643 1 Issued: 1981-095-04
Revised: 2003-10-03

TEST RECORD INDEX

Description

Model M (intermediate, pendent) using Model C-1 sprinkler guard
Model A-1 (concealed, 1/2 in. orifice), 135 and 155°F using 8 mm glass bulbs

Model A-1 (concealed, 1/2 in. orifice), 155°F utilizing 8 mm glass bulbs, with
alternate mounting base for rigid ceilings

Model M (8 mm), 286°F coated with intermediate temperature rated wax

Model M (pendent, 1/2 in. orifice) with white and Poly 99- polyester painted
surfaces designated M/W and M/B

Model M, 8 mm glass bulb, 1/2 in. orifice corrosion resistant and 17/32 in.
orifice brass sprinkler

Model M (upright, 1/2 in. orifice)

Model M, 1/2 and 17/32 in. orifice recessed pendent and upright sprinklers with
modified pip cap and G5, 5 mm glass bulbs.

Model M (17/32 in. orifice, pendent) rated at 500°F

Model M, 1/2 and 17/32 in. orifice, utilizing 5 mm glass bulbs and stainless steel
pip cap insert

Model M, horizontal side wall, 3/8 and 1/2 in. orifice, utilizing modified pip cap
and 5 mm glass bulb

Model M, 1/2 and 17/32 in. orifice
Loctite 675

Model M (1/2 in. orifice) upright and pendent with die cast frame designed with
UNS C87400 brass

Model M utilizing white E-coating on frame and deflector
Model M (upright, 1/2 in. orifice) die cast frame

Model M (pendent, 1/2 in. orifice) die cast frame

SIN VK202 and VK352 sand cast frame, 8.0K, pendent

SIN 100 and VK102, sand cast frame, 5.6K, upright and pendent
SIN VK100, VK102, VK200, VK300, VK302, VK350, VK352

SIN VK333, 2.8K, horizontal side wall, 3 mm glass bulb and VK202, 8.0K, pendent
5 mm glass bulb

Viking sprinklers incorporating Component Recognized Norbulb glass bulbs (3 and
5 mm)

VK102, VK124, VK202, VK302 and VK352 pendent sprinklers with a new deflector
VK102, VK202, VK302 and VK352 concealed pendent sprinklers

Test Record
2

3

10

11

12

i3
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23

24
25



File Ex643

Test Record
The results
comply with
eligible to

Test Record

*Page T25-2 of 2 Issued: 1981-09-04
New: 2003-10-03

Summary :
of this investigation indicate that the product(s) evaluated
applicable requirements, and therefore, such products are judged

bear UL's Mark as described on the Conclusion Page of this Report.

by: Reviewed by:

STEVE WISNIEWSKI MICHAEL McCORMICK
Lead Engineering Associate Engineering Group Leader



