

Northbrook Division

333 Pfingsten Road Northbrook, IL 60062-2096 USA www.ul.com tel: 1 847 272 8800

File Ex643 Project 78NK8884 Project 91NK1369 Project 91NK8921 Project 91NK6712 Project 91NK20429 Project 97NK23564 Project 97NK23619 Project 97NK32051 Project 98NK5103 Project 98NK17623 Project 98NK11873 Project 99NK21033 Project 99NK25817 Project 99NK36385 Project 99NK40795 Project 00NK24313 Project 00NK39796 Project 00NK36004 Project 00NK26085 Project 01NK6252 Project 01NK33 Project 01NK09243 Project 01NK46248 Project 01NK14642 Project 03NK09286

Issued: September 4, 1981 Revised: October 3, 2003

REPORT

on

SPRINKLERS, AUTOMATIC AND OPEN

Viking Corp. Hastings, MI

Copyright © 1981 Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

Underwriters Laboratories Inc. authorizes the above named company to reproduce this Report provided it is reproduced in its entirety.



File Ex643 *Page G3E Issued: 1981-09-04 New: 2003-10-03

The following tests were conducted on the VK102, VK202, VK302 and VK352 Concealed Pendent sprinklers. These sprinklers are identical to the currently Listed Pendent and Recessed Pendent sprinklers except for the addition of the concealed cup assembly. The results for the following tests are recorded in

1. Examination of Samples

- 2. Operation Lodgment
- 3. Response for Ceiling Sprinklers
- 4. Operation Cold Soldering
- 5. 10-Pan Distribution
- 6. 16-Pan Distribution
- 7. Fire Test

Test Record No. 25.

i

Issued: 1981-09-04 Revised: 2003-10-03

TEST RECORD INDEX

Description	Test Record
Model M (intermediate, pendent) using Model C-1 sprinkler guard	2
Model A-1 (concealed, $1/2$ in. orifice), 135 and $155^\circ F$ using 8 mm glass bulbs	3
Model A-1 (concealed, $1/2$ in. orifice), $155^\circ F$ utilizing 8 mm glass bulbs, with alternate mounting base for rigid ceilings	4
Model M (8 mm), $286^{\circ}F$ coated with intermediate temperature rated wax	5
Model M (pendent, $1/2$ in. orifice) with white and Poly 99- polyester painted surfaces designated M/W and M/B	6
Model M, 8 mm glass bulb, $1/2$ in. orifice corrosion resistant and $17/32$ in. orifice brass sprinkler	7
Model M (upright, 1/2 in. orifice)	8
Model M, $1/2$ and $17/32$ in. orifice recessed pendent and upright sprinklers with modified pip cap and G5, 5 mm glass bulbs.	9
Model M (17/32 in. orifice, pendent) rated at $500^{\circ}F$	10
Model M, $1/2$ and $17/32$ in. orifice, utilizing 5 mm glass bulbs and stainless steel pip cap insert	11
Model M, horizontal side wall, $3/8$ and $1/2$ in. orifice, utilizing modified pip cap and 5 mm glass bulb	12
Model M, 1/2 and 17/32 in. orifice	13
Loctite 675	14
Model M $(1/2 \; \text{in. orifice})$ upright and pendent with die cast frame designed with UNS C87400 brass	15
Model M utilizing white E-coating on frame and deflector	16
Model M (upright, 1/2 in. orifice) die cast frame	17
Model M (pendent, 1/2 in. orifice) die cast frame	18
SIN VK202 and VK352 sand cast frame, 8.0K, pendent	19
SIN 100 and VK102, sand cast frame, 5.6K, upright and pendent	20
SIN VK100, VK102, VK200, VK300, VK302, VK350, VK352	21
SIN VK333, 2.8K, horizontal side wall, 3 mm glass bulb and VK202, 8.0K, pendent 5 mm glass bulb	22
Viking sprinklers incorporating Component Recognized Norbulb glass bulbs (3 and 5 mm) $$	23
VK102, VK124, VK202, VK302 and VK352 pendent sprinklers with a new deflector VK102, VK202, VK302 and VK352 concealed pendent sprinklers	24 25

File Ex643

Test Record Summary:

The results of this investigation indicate that the product(s) evaluated comply with applicable requirements, and therefore, such products are judged eligible to bear UL's Mark as described on the Conclusion Page of this Report.

Test Record by: STEVE WISNIEWSKI Lead Engineering Associate Reviewed by: MICHAEL McCORMICK Engineering Group Leader